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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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GET CONNECTED

INTRODUCTION THE RECOMMENDED ROUTE

With a goal of understanding the options, and developing a e -
proposed preferred alignment, the 11 mile Acme To Elk Rapids 8 Proposed Trail
segment of the 45.8 mile Traverse City to Charlievoix Trail is the I Segments

focus of this document. It is also important to recognize all of !

the of years of previous planning efforts that took place prior to

entering this “preliminary engineering” phase.

* The route shown on the subseqent pages is preliminary and is not meant
represent the actual route the trail will follow.

THE PLANNING PROCESS

Beginning in June of 2018, Trails Engineering Consultant
Prein&Newhof (P&N) was hired to lead the preliminary
engineering process for the Acme to Elk Rapids Trail. On June
18th the consultant and owners group met to discuss previous
planning efforts and to “drive the route”.

Since then, P&N along with representatives from the Village
of Elk Rapids, Traverse Area Recreation and Transportation
Trails (TART Trails), and Networks Northwest went through

a comprehensive planning, public engadgement, and and
engineering evaluation to find the route that would best meet
the goals of all of the stakeholders of the trail,

In summary, the input provided to P&N became the following
guiding priciples with which to determine the preferred route: 1A $
“The west side of the US-31 corridor provides for the
Guiding Priciples of Desian | 5 best access to public land, minimizes private Ia(‘ld owner
| 3 disturbance, and allows for safe and enjoyable travel

| far everyone from the daily cor ter; to the weekend
2. Provide for safe travel for non-motorized users of all abilities . = A walkers, and the adventure seeking vacationer!”
and with multiple means of travel. s / A 4

1. Respect the land and the land owner adjacent the trail.

{ - P&N Landscape Architect - Matt l.evaanSjkl 1

3. Connect the trail user to the highest valued physical, social,
and cultural resources of the area for the best experience : £ 5|
achievable. B L St ol b R TR TR b R lag e <

4. Provide for a trail that is funded, constructed, and

maintained by typical and prudent standord methods, E S Tl M ATE O F C O N S TR U C TI O N C O S TS

achievable by the parties responsible for doing so.

NEXT STEPS Description Units Quantity  Unit Price Total
14' Treated Timber Boardwalk Ft 3421 S 1,200.00 4,105,200.00

Trailhead Parking Lot suMm 2 5 750,000.00 1,500,000.00

. . . Shared use Path, Grading Ft 49580 $ 25.00 1,239,500.00

The goal of this docuement and process is to provide the Shared e Path HMA Ton o 12500 1136.500.90

stakeholder team and its representatives with the necessary Modular Block Retaining Wall st 11500 § 50.00 575,000.00
2 3 : . Aggregate Base, 6inch Syd 11.00 318,252.00
mformanon to be able to take thefol/owmg next Steps' Restroom Building with Utility Allowance LSUM 125,000.00 250,000.00

Scenic Overlook LSUM 30,000.00 150,000.00
1. Determine the initial mix of public, private, and non-profit Storm Sewer Ft 75.00 121,500.00
funding sources currently available in 2019. and begin to apply Is)’:‘:';‘a':l*:z\"’l‘:r-:‘::‘;u:‘: SF’: ;z-gg ‘;‘%mﬂg
for funding as appropriate. i 2500000 260000
Rest Area with Landscaping 5,000.00 40,000.00
2. Establish possible trail mainenance and operations Entry Sign 10,000.00 30,000.00

responsibilities and costs. Bench 1,500.00 27,000.00
Interpretive Signs 1,500.00 16,500.00

. . Pedestrian Pavement Marking 2.00 13,800.00
3. Understand site and property specific challenges and Tissh/Rec eI E RECERts 100000 300606

opportunities to target conversations Bike Rack (Group of 5) 2,500.00 7,500.00
Wayfinding Signs 1,500.00 6,000.00
4. Building off of this phase, proceed with final engineering Picnlc Table 1,500.00 4,500.00

plans used to solicit bids for construction. Bike Repair Station 1,000.00 2,000.00
Total 9,752,252,00

.
"
N e 8 BB e

rvevors=Envitommentals Laboratory
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TCAPS INTERNAT NAL
SCHOOL AT BERTHA VOSS

LEGEND

@ Bike Rack

Entrance Signage

Wayfinding Signage

[ :

Interpretive Signage
|
|| Picnic Shelter
|

Overlook Deck w/ Fishing laste Receptacle

SHORE RD.

Overlook Deck Rest Area

Bike Fix Station

| Picnic Table Trailhead Parking

GRAND TRAVERSE
RESORT & SPA

10" Wide HMA Path
14' WideBoardwalk

== == == Alternate Path
mmmmem Resorts/Golf Courses

Storm Sewer s Parks 2 . ‘, 2 i L Ag,

1 EEEREN

/3
Retaining Wall = School Property C'?Qx,
(—]

= Crosswalk

250 STO
HDPE Storm Drail

150° BOARDWALK

14’ Wide - Timber Pile -
IPE Decking
‘Wood/Steel Railing

N Hva8 S3HOHS

SCENIC OVERLOOK

14" Wide - Timber Pile -
IPE Decking
Wood/Steel Railing

A

EST AREA W/LANDSCAPE N

ICOSTS THIS SHEET
Description Units

14' Treated Timber Boardwalk Ft

Concrete Paver Hardscape
Native/Decorative Landscape

'Yy 3dOHLN

Unit Price
1,200.00

Quantity
150 $

Total
180,000.00

SIRIEE 1

PREPARED BY:

Prein & Newhof

Engincers=Suncyors=Environmental=Laboratory

Shared use Path, Grading
Shared use Path, HMA
Aggregate Base, 6 Inch
Scenic Overlook

Storm Sewer

Sidewalk Ramp, Cong, 6 inch

Detectable Warning Surface
Rest Area with Landscaping
Bench

Interpretive Signs
Wayfinding Signs

Trash/Recycleing Receptacle

Ft 3049 $

Ton 558 $

Syd 4065 $
LSUM
Ft
sft
Ft
LSUM
Ea
Ea
Ea

Pedestrian Pavement Marking Ft

Ea

25.00
125.00
11.00
30,000.00
75.00
10.00
50.00
5,000.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
2.00

1,000.00
Total

WPV nnnn o

76,225.00
69,750.00
44,715.00
30,000.00
18,750.00
10,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
3,000.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
1,000.00

447,940.00
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[CYS] Bike Rack |
|

Entrance Signage |

Restroom

D= ¢

Overlook Deck w/ Fishing

=)

Overlook Deck

.
Lt

Bike Fix Station

Picnic Table

o]

10’ Wide HMA Path
e 14’ WideBoardwalk
Storm Sewer

s=====s  Retaining Wall

Wayfinding Signage

Interpretive Signage

Picnic Shelter

Waste Receptacle

Rest Area

@
&
3
=

Trailhead Parking

Alternate Path
Resorts/Golf Courses

Parks
School Property

Crosswalk

ALTERNATE ROUTE

VIEW SOUTH

JUNE 3, 2019

20 EASEMENT (ALT. ROUTE)

B .,
VIEW SOUTH
GRAND TRAVERSE

RESORT & SPA

Gry,
ulil i
aIIEI'Se V/ i /age
Blyy

20’ EASEMENT (ALT. ROUTE)

COSTS THIS SHEET

A

N

0’ 100’ 200"

Description Units Quantity UnitPrice
Shared use Path, Grading Ft 2890 $ 25.00
Shared use Path, HMA Ton 530 $ 125.00
Aggregate Base, 6 inch 3853 $ 11.00
Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch 800 $ 10.00
Detectable Warning Surface 80 $ 50.00
Pedestrian Pavement Marking 600 $ 2.00
Total 194,083.00

PREPARED BY:

Prein&Newhof

EngincerssSunveyors=Environmental= Laboratory

SHEET 2
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LEGEND

| |
Bike Rack & Wayfinding Signage
a Entrance Signage { [ } Interpretive Signage
Restroom | Picnic shelter

Overlook Deck w/ Fishing Waste Receptacle
@ Overlook Deck

Bika Fix Station

Plcnic Table Trailhead Parking
——
E—

10" Wide HMA Path Alternate Path

14" WideBoardwalk Resorts/Golf Courses
Storm Sewer Parks

Retaining Wall School Property

Crosswalk

VIEW WEST

GRADING EASEMENT

REST AREA W/LANDSCAPE
XN

Concrefe Paver Hardscape
Native/Decorative Landscape

DOCK RD. RSP Y& GRAND TRAVERSE
' ad- . BRACKETT RD. ~ RESORT & SPA

A

N

100° 208
=]

COSTS THIS SHEET

Description Units Quantity UnitPrice Total
Aggregate Base, 6 inch Syd 4013 $ 11.00 44,143,00
Detectable Warning Surface 40 $ 50.00 2,000.00
Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch sft 400 $ 10.00 4,000.00
Shared use Path, Grading Ft 3010 $ 75,250.00
Shared use Path, HMA Ton 552 § 69,000.00

P R E PA R ED BY Interpretive Signs Ea 1,500.00

1
Pedestrian Pavement Marking 300 600.00
1
1
1

N
i
=3
o

Bench Ea 1,500.00

S H E ET 3 Prein &Newl-lof‘ Trash/Recycleing Receptacle Ea 1,000.00

Enginc: cyors=Environmentals Laboratory Rest Area with Landscaping T ;;;0003
A B

n[Prvrvoennnn
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LEGEND

@ Bike Rack Wayfinding Signage
\

Entrance Signage Interpretive Signage
m Restroom Picnic Shelter
Overlook Deck w/ Fishing Waste Receptacle
& Overlook Deck
Bike Fix Station
Picnic Table n Trailhead Parking
==
—

10" Wide HMA Path Alternate Path
14’ WideBoardwalk Resorts/Golf Courses

Storm Sewer Parks
Retaining Wall :: School Property

Crosswalk

LOCHENHEATH
GOLF CLUB

ALTERNATE ROUTE

40’ EASEMENT (ALT. ROUTE)

620 BOARDWALK

14’ Wide - Timber Pile -
IPE Decking N
Wood/Steel Railing

0 100 200’

VIEW NORTH

COSTS THIS SHEET

Description Units Quantity UnitPrice

Aggregate Base, 6 inch Syd 3307 $ 11.00

Treated Timber Boardwalk, 14 FT Wid:Ft 620 $ 1,200.00
PREPARED BY: Detectable Warning Surface Ft 80 $

Sidewalk Ramp, Cong, 6 inch sft 800 $

Shared use Path, Grading Ft 2480 $

S H E E T 4 Prein & Newhof Shared use Path, HMA Ton 455 %

EngincerssSunveyorssEnvironmental= Laboratory Pedestrian Pavement Marking ft 600 $

P L R TS

912,452.00




2 /) D] /A
LEGEND
@ Bike Rack Wayfinding Signage
[ j
E Entrance Signage Interpretive Signaga
Picnic Shelter

(n\ Restroom

l| Waste Receptacle

Rest Area

| Bench

:ﬁ/] Overlook Deck w/ Fishing

& Overlook Deck

Bike Fix Station

Picnic Table ﬂ Trailhead Parking
10’ Wide HMA Path = == = Alternate Path
Emmem 14’ WideBoardwalk e Resorts/Golf Courses
Storm Sewer sm==mm  Parks
smmees Retaining Wall e===== School Property
= Crosswalk

LOCHENHEAT!
GOLF CLUB

—
. = ..
# o 3
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pe = . &3
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VIEW SOUTH
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v ‘ \ 3
- 1
e ;1'%‘ -' =4
j i E
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e
o
¥
] - 3
| S
VIEW SOUTH
iV
: : RD,
o' 100" 200 400°
W
COSTS THIS SHEET
Description Units Quantity UnitPrice Total
Aggregate Base, 6 inch Syd 3760 S 11.00 $ 41,360.00
Detectable Waming Surface Ft 40 S 50.00 $ 2,000.00
Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch Sft 400 $ 1000 $ 4,000.00
Shared use Path, Grading Ft 2820 $ 2500 $ 70,500.00
O Shared use Path, HMA Ton 517 $ 12500 $ 64,625.00
Pedestrian Pavement Marking Ft 300 $ 200 $ 600.00
Total $  183,085.00
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LEGEND

@ Bike Rack Wayfinding Signage

Entrance Signage | Interpretive Signage

Restroom Picnic Shelter
:ﬁ/l Overlook Deck w/ Fishing Waste Receptacle
Overlook Deck Rest Area

|| Bika Fix Station Bench

Picnic Table ﬂ Trailhead Parking

10" Wide HMA Path Alternate Path

14" WideBoardwalk Resorts/Golf Courses

Storm Sewer S Parks

Retaining Wall School Property
Crosswalk

LOCHENHEATH
GOLF CLUB

VIEW NORTH

4

VIEW SOUTH

N

0 100° 200"

VIEW SOUTH

COSTS THIS SHEET
& 4 / L = Description Units Quantity UnitPrice
Ry i PREPARED BY: Aggregate Base, 6 inch 2907 $
= Detectable Warning Surface 80 $
= Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch 800 $
’ ! ‘ AT Shared use Path, Grading 2180 $
S EET 6 P em&Ne llof Shared use Path, HMA 400 $

Engin Suncyors=Environmental= Laboratory 148,477.00
) o
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LEGEND

Bike Rack Wayfinding Signage
[
|
= Entrance Signage .
s
IE fn‘ Restroom Picnlc Shelter
Overlook Deck v/ Fishing | Waste Receptacle
@ Overlook Deck Rest Area
i 1
@F: Bike Fix Station | Bench
| |
Picnic Table m Trailhead Parking
===
——

Interpretive Signage

10" Wide HMA Path Alternate Path

14' WideBoardwalk Resorts/Golf Courses
Storm Sewer Parks

Retaining Wall = = School Property

Crosswalk

150 STORM SEWER

HDPE Storm Drainage Pipe

N

100' 200

COSTS THIS SHEET
Units Quantity UnitPrice
Ft 150 $
Aggregate Base, 6 inch Syd 3080 $
PREPARED BY: Detectable Warning Surface Ft 20 $

Sidewalk Ramp, Cong, 6 inch Sft 200 $
Shared use Path, Grading Ft 2310 $

SHEET 7 P IIISCNCWI‘lOf Shared use Path, HMA ::g 2

wironmentals Laboratory Pedestrian Pavement Marking

W[ v

159,180.00
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LEGEND

. Bike Rack
a Entrance Signage

IE ‘m Restroom

@ Overlook Deck
Bike Fix Station
|
Picnic Table
==
—
Storm Sewer

Retaining Wall

Overlook Deck w/ Fishing

10’ Wide HMA Path
14" WideBoardwalk

| Picnic Shelter

(P]

Wayfinding Signage

Interprative Signage

Waste Receptacle

Rest Area

Trailhead Parking

Alternate Path
Resorts/Golf Courses

Parks
School Property

Crosswalk

SHEET 8

PREPARED BY:

Prem&Newhof

EngincerssSurveyors= Environmentals Laboratory

== 14! Wide - Timber Pile -
IPE Decking
Wood/Steel Railing

A

N

COSTS THIS SHEET

Description

Units

Quantity

UnitPrice

Total

Aggregate Base, 6 inch
14' Treated Timber Boardwalk
Detectable Warning Surface

Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 Inch
Shared use Path, Grading
Shared use Path, HMA
Interpretive Signs

Pedestrian Pavement Marking
Bench

Trash/Recycleing Receptacle
Bike Rack (Group of 5)

Scenic Overlook

Syd
Ft
Ft
sft
Ft
Ton
Ea
Ft
Ea
Ea
Ea

2853 §
280 $

20
200 $
2140 $
392 $

1
150

$
$
28
14
14
14

11.00
1,200.00
50.00
10.00
25.00
125.00
1,500.00
2.00
1,500.00
1,000.00
2,500.00
30,000.00
Total

31,383.00
336,000.00
1,000.00
2,000.00
53,500.00
49,000.00
1,500.00
300.00
3,000.00
1,000.00
2,500.00
30,000.00
511,183.00

P L R T R R 7 Vs
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LEGEND

@ Bike Rack Wayfinding Signage
|
|
Entrance Signage ( [ | Interpretive Signage
Restroom Picnic Shelter
Overlook Deck w/ Fishing Waste Receptacle
@ Overlook Deck Rest Area
. Bike Fix Station

Picnic Table ﬂ Trailhead Parking

B 10" Wide HMA Path Alternate Path
Emmem 14" WideBoardwalk Resorts/Golf Courses =Y 15 S / 7'

Storm Sewer = Parks

Retaining Wall e==== School Property 2 . / '_ g T V. thEAD PARKING

Crosswalk

VIEW SOUTH

Q' 100' 200

715! BOARDWALK COSTS THIS SHEET
Description Units Quantity UnitPrice
Aggregate Base, 6 inch Syd 2947 $ 11.00 $
Trailhead Parking Lot LSuMm 1$% 75000000 $
14' Treated Timber Boardwalk Ft 1,200.00 $
Restroom Building with Utility Allowar LSUM 125,000.00 $
Shelter LsuMm 25,000.00 $
Detectable Warning Surface Ft 50.00 $
Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch Sft 1000 $
Shared use Path, Grading Ft 2500 $
Shared use Path, HMA Ton 12500 $
Interpretive Signs Ea 1,500.00 $
Wayfinding Signs Ea 1,500.00 $
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

14’ Wide - Timber Pile -
IPE Decking
Wood/Steel Railing

~
o
153
w

N
AR®
88hw

S =
=Y

Entry Sign Ea 10,000.00
Pedestrian Pavement Marking Ft 2.00
Bench Ea 1,500.00
PREPARED BY: Trash/Recycleing Receptacle Ea 1,000.00
Bike Rack (Group of 5) Ea 2,500.00
Bike Repair Station Ea 1,000.00

S H E E T 9 Prein&Newhof  [GEgs B Py

EngincerssSurveyors=Environmentals Laboratory Scenic Overlook 30,000.00
Total

R RV RV RV AV RV SV RV SV SRV SFT NP7 APy Y

NNHHNW%»D—*N

60,000.00
2,002,992.00




PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING PLANS JUNE 3, 2019
ACMIE TO ELK RAPIDS SEGMENT

DRAFT

TRAIL PLANS

LEGEND

@ Bike Rack Wayfinding Signage 3 ? / T .IPE Decking

| . / L

. £ : ~  Wood/Steel Railing
= Entrance Signage Interpretive Signage A 3

Restroom .I[ Picnic Shelter
©Overlook Deck w/ Fishing Waste Receptacle
)

Overlaok Deck ri ‘; Rest Area
. ke Ficstaton sench
Plcnlc Table ﬂ Trailhead Parking
—
E—

10’ Wide HMA Path Alternate Path

14’ WideBoardwalk Resorts/Golf Courses
Storm Sewer Parks

Retaining Wall = School Property

Crosswalk

- ANGELL RD.

800 RETAINING WALL
10'HT
N
o

[

COSTS THIS SHEET

Description Units Quantity UnitPrice Total
Aggregate Base, 6 inch Syd 3253 $§ 11.00 35,783.00
Modular Block Retaining Wall Sft 8000 $ 50.00 400,000.00
14' Treated Timber Boardwalk Ft 241 $ 1,200.00 289,200.00
PREPARED BY: Shared use Path, Grading Ft 2440 $ 25.00 61,000.00
Shared use Path, HMA Ton 55,875.00
Interpretive Signs Ea 1,500.00 1,500.00

SHEET 10  Prem&Newhof G - e

EnginceiseStn yors=Envirniientals ahoratisy 30,000.00
874,858.00

PRy AR R T Y R T
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LEGEND

@ Bike Rack Wayfinding Signage
E Entrance Signage .‘ Interpretive Signage

fm Restroom Picnic Shelter
Overlook Deck w/ Fishing Waste Receptacle

@ Overlook Deck Rest Area

Bike Fix Station

Picnic Table Trailhead Parking

10" Wide HMA Path Alternate Path

14' WideBoardwalk Resorts/Golf Courses
Storm Sewer Parks

Retaining Wall = School Property

Crosswalk

COSTS THIS SHEET

Description Units  Quantity UnitPrice
Aggregate Base, 6 inch 3467 $ 11.00
PREPARED BY: Detectable Warning Surface 2 3 50.00
Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch 200 $ 10.00
Shared use Path, Grading 2600 $ 25.00
SHEET 11 P1 em&:Nexvhof Shared usepath, Hiaa s

nvironmental= Laboratory Pedestrian Pavement Marking 150 $ 2.00

166,062.00
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MAPLE BAY

NATURAL AREA ALTERNATE ROUTE

TRAILHEAD PARKIN
W/ RESTAREA

LEGEND

@ Bike Rack Wayfinding Signage
e Paver Hardscape e %
ive/Decorative Landscape Entrance Slgnage Interpretive Signage

Picnic Shelter

Overlook Deck w/ Fishing . Waste Receptacle
& Overlook Deck Rest Area
. Bike Fix Station Bench
. Picnic Tabla ﬂ
—)

—

Trailhead Parking

10" Wide HMA Path Alternate Path

X, 3 14' WideBoardwalk Resorts/Golf Courses
VIEW SQUTH 2 ’ s : % Storm Sewser Parks
%y : [ % Retaining Wall School Property

Crosswalk

COSTS THIS SHEET
Description Units Quantity UnitPrice Total
|Aggregate Base, 6 inch Syd 5173 $ 11.00 56,903.00
Trailhead Parking Lot LSuM 750,000.00 750,000.00
Building with Utility Allowar LSUM 125,000.00 125,000.00
Shelter LSUM 25,000.00 25,000.00
ﬁDetectable Warning Surface Ft 50.00 1,000.00
Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch Sft 10.00 2,000.00
Shared use Path, Grading Ft 25.00 97,000.00
AR ’ Shared use Path, HMA Ton 125.00 88,875.00
T 2.3 : : 4 a 3 Interpretive Signs Ea 1,500.00 3,000.00
VIEW SQUT'H i e & — Wayfinding Signs Ea 1,500.00 1,500.00
p Entry Sign Ea 10,000.00 10,000.00
Pedestrian Pavement Marking 2.00 300.00
Bench Ea 6,000.00
PREPARED BY: Trash/Recycleing Receptacle Ea 2,000.00
Bike Rack (Group of 5) Ea 2,500.00
Bike Repair Station Ea 1,000.00

SHEET 12  Prein&Newhof i

EngineerssSun eyors=Environmental= Laboratory 15,000.00
1,188,578.00

~
O o

288

w
RN
YA DA AN AN A

1,500.00
1,000.00
2,500.00
1,000.00
1,500.00
5,000.00

Total

WhH R NAS RN
wrrvrovrLLLLLLLLLYVL
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PETOBEGO
POND

LEGEND

@ Bike Rack Wayfinding Signage
Entrance Signage .‘I
. Picnic Shelter

i
Overlook Deck w/ Fishing m | Waste Receptacle
Overlook Deck |
Bike Fix Station
Picnic Table m Trailhead Parking

10" Wide HMA Path Alternate Path
14" WideBoardwalk Resorts/Golf Courses

Interpretive Signage

SEEEED

Storm Sewer = Parks

11 B

Retaining Wall == School Property

Crosswalk

MAPLE BAY
NATURAL AREA

‘dy S3lvd

N

o 100° 200

COSTS THIS SHEET

Description Units Quantity UnitPrice
Aggregate Base, 6 inch Syd 2320 5 11.00
Shared use Path, Grading Ft 1740 $ 25.00

PREPARED BY: Shared use Path, HMA Ton 319 $ 125.00

Interpretive Signs Ea 1,500.00

2 f Bench Ea 1,500.00

P] ]n g c I \ ‘ A 7h | Trash/Recycleing Receptacle Ea 1,000.00

l 1 EE ] 1 3 e C O | Rest Area with Landscaping 5,000.00

EngincerssSunveyors= Environmentals Laboratory |
Tota

w[P v nnnn

124,395.00
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LEGEND

Bike Rack
|
e
fm Restroom
Overlook Deck w/ Fishing m
== |
@ Overlook Deck
|
|| Bike Fix Station
J
Plcnic Table
—
—

10" Wide HMA Path
14' WideBoardwalk

Storm Sewer

Retaining Wall

a Wayfinding Signage
[

Entrance Signage l [ 1 Interpretive Signage

ﬂ Trailhead Parking

Alternate Path
Resorts/Golf Courses
Parks

School Property

Crosswalk

OVERLOOK

= SCENIC
. IPE Decking

ALTERNATE

SHEET 14

ROUTE

PREPARED BY:

PETOBEGO
POND

COSTS THIS SHEET

Description

JUNE 3, 2019

125 BOARDWALK

14’ Wide - Timber Pile -
IPE Decking
Wood/Stee| Railing

PETOBEGO STATE
GAME AREA

Units  Quantity UnitPrice

Aggregate Base, 6 inch

14' Treated Timber Boardwalk
Shared use Path, Grading
Shared use Path, HMA
Interpretive Signs

Prein&Newhof s

1seSun cyorss Environmental= Laboratory

Scenic Overlook

11.00
1,200.00
25.00
125.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
30,000.00
Total

w|v v v v e v

359,915.00




PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING PLANS JUNE 3, 2019
ACME TO ELK RAPIDS SEGMENT

TRAIL PLANS

Mo TR

LEGEND

@ Bike Rack Wayfinding Signage
a Entrance Signage Interpretive Signage

/ﬂ\lw Restroom Picnic Shelter
Overlook Deck w/ Fishing | Waste Receptacle

@ Overlook Deck

Bike Fix Station | Bench

Picnic Table Trailhead Parking
[ |

—

10" Wide HMA Path Alternate Path

14’ WideBoardwalk Resorts/Golf Courses

Storm Sewer Parks

Retaining Wall School Property
Crosswalk

VIEW SOUTH

-~ TOWNLINE RD.

-

VIEW SOUTH

150 ‘ STORM SEWER

HDPE Storm Drainage Pipe

~ PETOBEGO STATE
GAME AREA

COSTS THIS SHEET

Description Units  Quantity UnitPrice

Storm Sewer Ft 150 $

Aggregate Base, 6 inch 3880 §
PREPARED BY: Detectable Warning Surface 80 $

Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch 800 $

Shared use Path, Grading 2910 $

in&.‘N’eWhOf Shared use Path, HMA 534 §
600 $

Surveyorss Environmental= Laboratory Pedestrian Pavement Marking

206,630.00




PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING PLANS JUNE 8, 2019
ACME TO ELK RAPIDS SEGMENT

TRAIL PLANS

LEGEND

Bike Rack &‘ Wayfinding Signage

|
Entrance Signage || Interpretive Signage

Overlook Deck w/ Fishing Waste Receptacle

Overlook Deck

| Bika Fix Station

Picnlc Table Trailhead Parking

10" Wide HMA Path Alternate Path R \ ~
14’ WideBoardwalk Resorts/Golf Courses X | i : VIEW SOUTH

Storm Sewer s Parks

Retaining Wall = School Property V » ‘- ; i St 310'STORM SEWER

Crosswalk

L EEEEE0A

HDPE Storm Drainage Pipe

VIEW SOUTH

N

(1 100°  200'

COSTS THIS SHEET
) Units Quantity  UnitPrice
320 75.00
Aggregate Base, 6 inch 3507 11.00
PREPARED BY: Detectable Warning Surface 50.00

Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch
e Shared use Path, Grading
SHEE T 1 6 P]_ m&Ner’lOf Shared use Path, HMA

EngineerssSurveyors« Environmentals Laboratory Pedestrian Pavement Marking

Total $  218,277.00




PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING PLANS

ACME TO ELK RAPIDS SEGMENT

TRAIL PLANS

LEGEND

@ Bike Rack

E Entrance Signage
Restroom

& Overlook Deck

Bika Fix Station

Picnic Table

10’ Wide HMA Path
14’ WideBoardwalk

Storm Sewer

Retaining Wall

Overlook Deck w/ Fishing Waste Receptacle

)
Wayfinding Signage

.‘ Interpretive Signage
- Picnic Shelter

n Trailhead Parking

Alternate Path
Resorts/Golf Courses
Parks

School Property

Crosswalk

SHEET 17

PREPARED BY:

Prein & Newhof

EnginceissSun eyors=Environmental= Laboratory

COSTS THIS SHEET

Description

JUNE 3, 2019

VIEW SOUTH

Units

UnitPrice

Aggregate Base, 6 inch
Detectable Warning Surface
Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 Inch
Shared use Path, Grading
Shared use Path, HMA
Pedestrian Pavement Marking

11.00
50.00
10.00
25.00
125.00
2.00

Total




PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING PLANS
ACME TO ELK RAPIDS SEGMENT

DRAFT

JUNE 3, 2019

TRAIL PLANS

LEGEND

B nack

Entrance Signage

Wayfinding Signage
{I “ Interprtive Signage

Picnic Shelter

F fm Restroom

Overlook Deck w/ Fishing Waste Receptacle

Overlook Deck Rest Area

i [

|| Bike Fix Station

2]

Picnic Table

m Trailhead Parking

10" Wide HMA Path Alternate Path

14’ WideBoardwalk Resorts/Golf Courses

Storm Sewer Parks

11 B

Retaining Wall School Property

Crosswalk

VIEW SOUTH

1020° BOARDWALK

14’ Wide - Timber Pile -
IPE Decking
Waod/Steel Railing:

COSTS THIS SHEET
Description

Aggregate Base, 6 inch

14' Treated Timber Boardwalk
Detectable Warning Surface

Units Quantity UnitPrice
1947 $ 11.00
1020 $ 1,200.00

100 $ 50.00

PREPARED BY:

SHEET 18

hPrein&l\Te“rhof

cissSunveyors=Environmental= Laboratory

Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch
Shared use Path, Grading
Shared use Path, HMA
Pedestrian Pavemnent Marking

1000 $
1460 $
268 $
750 $

1,331,917.00




PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING PLANS JUNE 3, 2019
ACME TO ELK RAPIDS SEGMENT

TRAIL PLANS DRAFT

LEGEND

Bike Rack Wayfinding Signage

E Entrance Signage .‘[ Interprative Signage
sl )
%\IW Restroom Picnlc Shelter
Overlook Deck w/ Fishing . Waste Receptacle
@ Overlook Deck
|
Bike Fix Station Bench
J
Picnic Table ﬂ Trailhead Parking

B 10" Wide HMA Path Alternate Path
14’ WideBoardwalk Resorts/Golf Courses

Rest Area

Storm Sewer sm=m  Parks
=== Retaining Wall = 3 School Property

Crosswalk

330 STORM SEWER

HDPE Storm Drainage Pipe

90’ STORM SEWER

HDPE Storm Drainage Pipe

260 BOARDWALK

14’ Wide - Timber Pile -
IPE Decking.
Wood/Steel Railing

A

N

(0 100°  200°

COSTS THIS SHEET

Description Units  Quantity UnitPrice
Storm Sewer Ft 420 $ 75.00

PREPARED BY: Aggregate Base, 6 inch Syd

Modular Block Retaining Wall Sft

SHEET 19 Prein&Newhof  ESiiets

EngincerssSuneyors=Environmental= Laboratory Shared use Path, HMA Ton

501,130.00




PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING PLANS JUNE 3, 2019
ACME TO ELK RAPIDS SEGMENT

DRAFt

!
i

/
/

TRAIL PLANS

LEGEND

]
@ Bike Rack Wayfinding Signage
.
Entrance Signage Interpretive Signage

Restroom [ | PicnicShelter
Overlook Deck w/ Fishing Waste Receptacle

1S 300G

mane
o -

Overlook Deck

Plcnic Table Trailhead Parking

i - F ' " \/  REST AREA W/LANDSCAPE

Concrete Paver Hardscape

P 3 . Native/Decorative Landscape
10" Wide HMA Path Alternate Path 2 b o /5 3

14" WideBoardwalk Resorts/Golf Courses
Storm Sewer Parks
Retaining Wall School Property

Crosswalk

325‘ STORM SEWER
HDPE Storm Drainage Pipe

! 570’ RETAINING WALL
3'HT

A

N

o 1000 200’

COSTS THIS SHEET

Description Units Quantity UnitPrice
Storm Sewer Ft 330 $ 75.00
Aggregate Base, 6 inch Syd 2200 $ 11.00
Modular Block Retaining Wall Sft 2300 $ 50.00
Detectable Warning Surface Ft 50.00
Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch Sft 10.00
Shared use Path, Grading Ft 25.00
Shared use Path, HMA Ton 125.00
Interpretive Signs Ea 1,500.00
Wayfinding Signs Ea 1,500.00
PREPARED BY: Entry Sign Ea 10,000.00
Pedestrian Pavement Marking Ft 2.00
Bench Ea 1,500.00

S H E E T 2 0 P1~em ScNewl—lof Trash/Recycleing Receptacle Ea ;xgg

EngincerssSuncyors=Environmental= Laboratory Rest Area with Landscaping
Total

P R R R Y R R R R 7 7RV STy

271,675.00
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ACME TO MAPLE BAY

{EASTARM
G RANDITRAVERSE(BAY ey
RANDITRAVERSE{BAY; ’ MIARIE|BAYS
NATURAWAREAYA

LEGEND
IMPROVED BY EASEMENTS - 1 i
UTILITY CONFLICTS - T
WETLANDS PRESENT - [ f
BOARDWALK NEEDED -
TREES/LANDSCAPING CONFLICT!
HOMES/ BUSINESSES NEAR ROUTE -
RETAINING WALLS NEEDED - [
STORM SEWER NEEDED - [——1
US-31 ROUTE - il
BATES RD. ROUTE - iy |f

* GRAPHICS DO NOT REFLECT ALLPOSSIBLE  J§ =
DESIGN CHALLENGES. FURTHERINVESTIGATION ‘
| IS REQUIRED. |

. GET CONNECTED




ACME TO ELK RAPIDS TRAIL

TRAIL ROUTE OPPORTUNITIES/CONSTRAINTS/PUBLIC INPUT

West

*  Wide ROW

e Less Adjacent Agriculture

o Access to several natural areas, including
Deepwater Point, Sayler Park, Maple Bay
Natural Area, and Petobego Pond (without
having to cross US-31)

e Access to commercial properties

East

Opportunities

o Access to Grand Traverse Resort, East Maple
Bay Natural Area, and Yuba Creek Natural
Area

e Few road and driveway crossings

West
Opportu

s Less vehicles/ road noise
s Panoramic countryside views

East

Opportunities

o Less vehicles/ road naise
*  Panoramic countryside views

Opportunities

e Existing connectivity to Deepwater Natural
Area and US-31 to the north
s Access toroute by nearby residents

02/27/2019

US-31 Route

e Approx. 1,400’ of boardwalk needed

e 8,500 sq. ft. of retaining wall needed

e Orchard proximity on south end/west side of
uUs-31
Orchard product staging area
High adjacent road traffic/noise

e Numerous driveway crossings

e Landscaping would need to be relocated/
replaced

o No access to Grand Traverse Resort or Yuba Creek
Natural Area

s US-31crossings
Orchard/ shoreline fruit proximity
Orchard related equipment in operation and entering/
exiting

e Notcn same side of US-31 as Sayler Park, West Maple
Bay Park, and Petobego Pond

*  Easements required or construct expanded shoulder/
non separated path

e 900’ of boardwalk needed

e 5,500 sq ft. of retaining wall needed

Bates Rd. Route

° Ao

E; ts required, or construct
shoulder/non separated path

e Several sections of retaining wall totaling 5,000sqft.
Wetlands present

Regquires old tree removal

Steep terrain- ADA changes

Areas where power lines in ROW limit trail
placement

e Proximity to homes

Requires grading easements

660’ of hoardwalk needed

Sections of storm sewer required

Requires old tree removal

Steep terrain- ADA challenges

e Areas where power lines in ROW limit trail
placement

e Proximity to homes

»  Landscaping would need to be removed

Dock Rd. Route

*  Curvy road

e 55 mph road

e Steep terrain- ADA challenges
= Dense residential area

ACME TO MAPLE BAY

Summary of Public Input

*  Road noise

s Crossing 31 is a major safety concern

*  High traffic volume, speed, distracted driving, end sighr
lines are dangerous

e Westside has easier access to parks and apansgacs, znd

mora residential housing

Existing ROW capacity

Most effective for transportation and cost

Viaws of the Grand Traverse Bay from 31

Distracted highway driving

Safety and separation from cars important

Number of driveways on West side

Trespassing concerns and need for marking private

property

Disruption to agricultural operations

Loss of fruit trees along 31

Pasticide application concerns

Trespassing on farms is already an issue

Crop loss from construction and trail users

FSMA requirements, sanitation, and liability

Unknown of how future regulations will impact farm

operations and workers

Access to farm stands/potential expansion of agribusiness

e Safety concerns with business/customer vehicle traffic and
trail users

s Safety concerns for trall users crossing US-31 to access
businesses/markets on West side

. ac

o e o 0 0 o

concerns/
*  Snow removal concerns/questions

*  Access to Greek Orthodox Church and Lochenheath

Summary of Public Input

*  More disruption and physical effects of building
than a separated path

o Bike traffic interrupting farm operations

o County roads do not provide space for separated
trail

e Difficulty of obtaining easements

o Fewer connections to parks and natural areas

e Wetland concerns

e Concern over crown in center of road

e Maintenance concerns

«  Not as direct as the US-31 route

o Less traffic and wider roads make it safer option

e Connects to existing trail system and Acme

e Quieter more peaceful route

e Scenic views

e lessnoise

Summary of Public Input

¢ Conflicts with motor vehicle traffic on a narrow
and curvy road

e Biker etiquette

s  Speeding/ distracted vehicles

s Steep section

e Scenic views along the water

e Residential access

s Less traffic and noise than US-31

e Existing road already used

JERSE ciTY ':,".—'-,CHARLEVOI ‘

AW T-R-A-J-Loieese

GET CONNECTED




MAPLE BAY TO ELK RAPIDS
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WETLANDS PRESENT -
BOARDWALK NEEDED

| TREES/LANDSCAPING CONFLICTS -
HOMES/ BUSINESSES NEAR ROUTE -

RETAINING WALLS NEEDED -
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STORM SEWER NEEDED

Us-31 ROUT
ELK LAKE RD. ROU

FURTHER INVESTIGATION
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ACME TO ELK RAPIDS TRAIL

TRAIL ROUTE OPPORTUNITIES/CONSTRAINTS/PUBLIC INPUT

West

Opportunities

°  Wide ROW

e Overall less adjacent agriculture

° Access to Petobego State Game Area and
Pond

s Access to trail by adjacent residents

e Access to commercial properties

e No US-31 crossing

East

Opportunities

e Few road and driveway intersections
s Potential for agribusiness

Elk Lake Rd./Townline Rd. Route

Opportunities

e Panoramic countryside views
°  Adjacent residential access
o Less vehicles/ road noise

02/27/2019

US-31 Route

e 900’ of boardwalk along the West side
e 1,000 sq. ft. of retaining wall require

e Frequent/ numerous driveways

e High adjacent road traffic/ noise

e US-31 crossing needed

e Orchard proximity

e Orchard related equipment in operation and
entering/exiting

o Easements required or construct expanded
shoulder/ non separated path

e 2,000 sq ft. of retaining wall needed

Wetlands along presents
s Proximity to orchards
e Proximity to homes
e Tree removal would be required
o FEasements

MAPLE BAY TO ELK RAPIDS

ummary of Public Input

o e s s 0 s

o e o s e e

e s e 0 o

Rozd nois2
Crossing 31 is a major safety concern
Safety and s=paration from cars important
High traffic volume, speed of traffic, and sight lines 2=
dangerous
‘West side has easier access ta parks and open space
Existing ROV/ capacity
Views cf the Grand Traverse Bay from 31
Most effective for transportation purposes
More cost effective route
Aesthetic of highway (not appealing)
Proximity of businesses and disruption to operations and
existing infrastructure
Proximity of residences on West side and loss of privacy/
buffer from highway
Impacts to private property and questions/concerns over
compensation
Trespassing concerns and nead for marking privats property
Distracted highway driving
Steep hanks and steep grade of curbs
West side has larger number of drivaways with cars/trucks
constantly turning in/out
West side is clase to morz residential housing and parks/ open
space
Trail users disrupting active ag operations
Pesticide application concerns
Trespassing on farms is already an issue
Crop loss from construction and trail users
FSMA requirements, sanitation, and liability
Unknawn of how future regulations will impact farm
operations and workers
East side of US-31 has patential for mere disruption to
agriculture interests )
i conce
Questions and unknovn impacts to private property/homes/
businesses )
Access to farm stand: i of
Cannection to Elk Rapids
Viability and accessibility to business

PP
Alternate route down Sunset Shores to North

Less traffic and wider roads make Elk Lake
Rd. the safer option

Loss of land, orchards, and trees

Bike traffic interrupting farm operations
Already used by cyclists

Proximity of residences

Scenic -

JERSE CITY & CHARLEVO

S TRADL

GET CONNECTED




* ELK RAPIDS TO WILL

LEGEND
IMPROVED BY EASEMENTS - |
UTILUTY CONFLICT:!
WETLANDS PRESEN
BOARDWALK NEEDE
£ TREES/LANDSCAPING CONFLICT:
HOMES/ BUSINESSES NEAR ROUTI
| RETAINING WALLS NEEDED - [N
STORM SEWER NEEDED-[—1 |
Us-31 ROUTE - I

N. BAYSHORE DR. ROUTE -

 * GRAPHICS DO NOT REFLECT ALL POSSIBLE
DESIGN CHALLENGES. FURTHER INVESTIGATION
15 REQUIRED.

 BASSIIAKES

i

GERSE CITY ¥ CHARy Evo
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ACME TO ELK RAPIDS TRAIL

TRAIL ROUTE OPPORTUNITIES/CONSTRAINTS/PUBLIC INPUT

West

Opportunities

e Less wetland impact

East

Opportunities

*  Wide ROW
° Distance from development or agriculture

Opportunities

»  Low volume vehicle traffic
e Existing connectivity to Village
e Access to Wilcox Palmer Preserve

02/27/2019

US-31 Route

e Proximity to homes

¢ Trail would require tree removal and reduce
buffer between highway and homes

e Wetlands present

e High adjacent road traffic/ noise

¢ Narrower ROW

e  Wetlands present
¢ High adjacent road traffic/ noise

N.Bayshore Dr. Route

o Separated path or expanded shoulders not
possible

e Speed limit of 35 mph

e Areas of limited visibility

ELK RAPIDS TO WILLIAMS RD.

Summary of Public Input

s Wide ROW allows for separated trail

e Limited access highway

e Proximity to residences and loss of privacy
on West side

e Removal of trees and buffer between high-
way and residences on West side

o Adverse impacts of recreational traffic to
residences

e Highway traffic and noise

e Requires costly boardwalk

s Roadside Park is located on East side, North
of Williams Rd. —access to public restrooms
and park amenities

s Intersection of Williams Road/W Harbor Dr.
and US-31 is hazardous area for automohile
traffic

° Inputindicates East side preferred over West
side by N. Bayshore Residents

s Unknown what side of the road the facility
will be north of Williams Rd.

Summary of Public Input

Limited ROW

Safety concerns over shared roadway

Road bacomes curvy and narrows

Number of driveways

Traffic volume and cangestion

Encroachment onto property

Loss of privacy

Trespassing

Decreased properiy value

Biker etiquette

Conlflicts ith motor vehicle traffic

Speeding and distracted driving

Increased traffic will increase risks

Need for adequate buffer and safety

Dangerous for kids

Drinking by bikers and/or drivers

Trash

Nagativa environmantal impacts and increzsed erosion issuas
Availability and response time of emergency services
Least costly option

Opportunity to partner with utility projects

Already used for biking and walking

Bike traffic on N. Bayshors will incrzase regardless of where
trail is built

Scenic

Access to natural/recreation areas

Request to reduce speed limit to 25 or 30 mph

Request to add pavement markings

Provides access to downtown Elk Rapids and businesses

Route would help with traffic calming

9 6 o s 6 4 s 5 s s e s s e e s e s s e s s

e s s e e e
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